

Seattle University School of Law

## Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

---

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

---

4-2016

### Reply Brief of Appellant

Charlotte Garden

Jessica Levin

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu\\_center](https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center)



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

---

#### Recommended Citation

Garden, Charlotte; Levin, Jessica; Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality; and Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic, "Reply Brief of Appellant" (2016). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 60. [https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu\\_center/60](https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/60)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. LILLIE VIOLATED MERRICK’S RIGHT OF COURT ACCESS  
BECAUSE, DESPITE HIS DILIGENT EFFORTS, SHE REFUSED TO  
FILE HIS NONFRIVOLOUS MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION  
WITH THE ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS..... 3

A. Merrick Suffered an Actual Injury When Lillie’s Actions Caused  
Merrick to Miss His Filing Deadline..... 4

B. Merrick Suffered an Actual Injury Despite the Fact that His  
Petition for Review Was Filed. .... 9

C. Merrick’s Motion for Reconsideration Appropriately Argued that  
the Arizona Court of Appeals Overlooked Key Law and Facts,  
and Lillie Has Conceded that These Arguments  
Were Not Frivolous. .... 12

D. Lillie Acted with the Requisite Level of Culpability, or, at  
Minimum, Merrick Established a Genuine Issue of Material  
Fact as to Whether Lillie’s Conduct Is Actionable..... 14

1. Lillie’s Conduct Was Intentional. .... 14

2. At Minimum, Lillie’s Conduct Was Grossly Negligent, and  
Courts Permit Liability Where a Defendant’s Actions Fall  
Short of Intentional Conduct. .... 16

II. MERRICK’S COMPLAINT STATED CLAIMS FOR  
VIOLATIONS OF HIS RELIGIOUS LIBERTY THAT SHOULD  
NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED AT THE SCREENING STAGE..... 21

A. Merrick Alleged that the Jail’s Policy Against Unmonitored,  
Telephonic Confessions Substantially Burdened His  
Religious Exercise..... 22

B. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Merrick’s Establishment  
Clause Claim. .... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 29

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Al-Alamin v. Gramley</i> , 926 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir.1988) .....	20
<i>Archuleta v. McShan</i> , 897 F.2d 495 (10th Cir.1990) .....	20
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	8, 18
<i>Bovarie v. Tilton</i> , No. 06CV687JLS (NLS), 2008 WL 761853 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2008) ..	17
<i>Brown v. Croak</i> , 312 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 951 F.2d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	24
<i>Dale v. Lappin</i> , 376 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	19
<i>Davidson v. O’Lone</i> , 752 F.2d 817 (3rd Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Davis v. Goord</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Dorn v. Lafler</i> , 601 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	25

<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	20
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	20
<i>Ferrone v. Onorato</i> , 298 F. App'x 190 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Gee v. Pacheco</i> , 627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Hartman v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. &amp; Rehab.</i> , 707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	24
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	24
<i>Hudson v. Robinson</i> , 678 F.2d 462 (3d Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Procunier</i> , 789 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>Kincaid v. Vail</i> , 969 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 92 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Lindell v. McCallum</i> , 352 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Longshore v. Wash. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-05059-KLS, 2015 WL 5797560 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 2, 2015) .....	15
<i>Maddox v. Love</i> , 655 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	27, 28
<i>Nishiyama v. Dickson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 814 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Nunez v. Duncan</i> , 591 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8

<i>Oliver v. Fauver</i> , 118 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Ortiz v. Downey</i> , 561 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Pink v. Lester</i> , 52 F.3d 73 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	18
<i>Sapp v. Kimbrell</i> , 623 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Scheeler v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 402 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Simkins v. Bruce</i> , 406 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Simmons v. Dickhaut</i> , 804 F.2d 182 (1st Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Snyder v. Nolen</i> , 380 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Stemler v. City of Florence</i> , 126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Stetco v. Holder</i> , 498 F. App'x 677 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Taylor By and Through Walker v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	26
<i>United States v. Dreyer</i> , 804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>United States v. Kahane</i> , 396 F. Supp. 687 (E.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	29

<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	25
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Valentine v. Beyer</i> , 850 F.2d 951 (3rd Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Vigliotto v. Terry</i> , 873 F.2d 1201 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Wilhelm v. Rotman</i> , 680 F.3d 1113, (9th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	20
<i>Woodward v. City of Worland</i> , 977 F.2d 1392 (10th Cir.1992) .....	19

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 <i>et seq</i> .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) .....	24

**Rules**

Ariz R. Crim. P. 31.18.....	11, 12, 13
-----------------------------	------------

**State Cases**

<i>Mast v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 680 P.2d 137 (Ariz. 1984).....	11
<i>Ramsey v. Yavapai Family Advocacy Ctr.</i> , 235 P.3d 285 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010).....	13

**State Statute**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1493.01 <i>et seq</i> .....	21
